

14-4624

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by and through ERIC T.
SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New York

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACTAVIS PLC, FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 14-CV-7473 (RWS)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
**U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.**
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel.: (703) 243-9423

Dated: January 15, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Seizure of a Private Company’s Operations Is a Drastic Measure Appropriate Only in Rare Circumstances that Do Not Exist Here.....	5
A. Allowing Only the Elected Branches to Exercise the Power to Seize a Private Company’s Operations Ensures Direct Political Accountability for Such Actions.	6
B. The Decision Below Is the First Time in American History that a Federal Court Has Commandeered a Private Company and Enjoined It to Make a Product.	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.,
472 U.S. 585 (1985)..... 12

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)..... 3

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
485 U.S. 271 (1988)..... 4, 6

In re Digitek Products Liab. Litig.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 822 (S.D. W.Va. 2011)..... 13

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,
342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 12

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 4, 6

United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.,
410 U.S. 52 (1973)..... 12

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 6, 9

LAWS AND STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1064 7

Emergency Shipping Fund Act of 1917, 40 Stat. 182 7

Joint Resolution of 1918, 40 Stat. 904 7, 9

National Defense Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 676 7

Naval Emergency Fund Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 1168.....	7
Railroad and Telegraph Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 334.....	7, 9
War Labor Disputes Act of 1943, 57 Stat. 163	7

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

<i>Executive Order 10340—Directing the Secretary of Commerce to Take Possession of and Operate the Plants and Facilities of Certain Steel Companies (Apr. 8, 1952)</i>	9
<i>Executive Order 8773 on the Seizure of the North American Aviation Company Plant at Inglewood, California (June 9, 1941)</i>	8
<i>Executive Order 9412—Seizure and Operation of the Railroads, (Dec. 27, 1943)</i>	10
<i>Proclamation 1419—Government Assumption of Control of Transportation Systems (Dec. 26, 1917)</i>	8
